2025-2026 Academic Catalog 1
Table of Contents
Sociology............................................................................................................... 1
Sociology
Sociology is the science of society. It explains how human groups, institutions, and social movements
shape our lives. Sociology develops students’ insights into theoretical and practical aspects of life.
Sociology students study such topics as deviance, sex and gender roles, social movements, social
problems, large-scale business and government organizations, international development, and social

six, nor more than fourteen, semester hours in research or independent study which are counted toward
the major. Successful completion of the honors program is noted on the academic record at the time the
degree is recorded and on the diploma. For details, qualified students interested in this program should
consult the program’s director of undergraduate studies. Concurrent participation in the University Honors
Program is encouraged.
Sociology Courses
SOC108 - Introduction to Sociology (University Core Curriculum) [IAI Course: S7 900] An introduction
to the sociological perspective on human behavior, the structure and processes involved in social
relationships, social stratification and inequality, social institutions, and social change. A survey of major
areas of interest in sociology. Required of majors and minors in Sociology. Credit Hours: 3
SOC215 - Race and Ethnic Relations in the United States (University Core Curriculum) [IAI Course:
S7 903D] Current theory, research and events in race-ethnic relations in the United States, including the
intersection of class, gender and sexuality. Topics include the European colonization of North America,
dynamics of immigration, identity formation among ethno-racial groups and political economy of racism.
Credit Hours: 3
SOC223 - Introduction to Gender and Society (University Core Curriculum) (Same as WGSS 223)
[IAI Course: S7 904D] Examines several theories on gender. Explores patterns of gendered behaviors,
gendered institutions, gendered expectations, and gender inequality. Uses a sociological lens to make
sense of the gendered world and to examine the evidence that underlie scholarly arguments and
perspectives. Credit Hours: 3

SOC386 - Environmental Sociology Focus on social structural conditions and institutions that have
changed the natural environment as a social problem. Responses to these problems will be addressed on
the individual, group (race, class and gender) and institutional levels. Credit Hours: 3
SOC396 - Readings in Sociology Instructor and student select reading topics which are not covered
in depth in regular course offerings. Special approval needed from the department and instructor. Credit
Hours: 1-6
SOC397 - Special Topics in Sociology Varying sociological topics selected by the instructor for study in
depth and breadth. Topics will be announced in advance of registration for the course. May be repeated 4
times. Credit Hours: 3
SOC399 - Internship in Sociology Designed to provide students majoring in sociology the opportunity
to engage in applied sociology and gain valuable work experience. Classroom meetings are required.
Restricted to minimum of junior standing. Special approval needed from the instructor. No more than
three hours of 399 to count toward the major. Credit Hours: 2-4
SOC406 - Social Change Theories and problems of social change; their application, with emphasis on
the modern industrial period. Credit Hours: 3
SOC407 - Sociology of Sexuality (Same as WGSS 407) Examines a range of social issues related
to human sexuality and the interaction between sexuality and other social processes. Emphasis is on
the relevant concepts, theories, and methods in the field of sexual studies, the social and historical
construction of sexuality and the ways in which social characteristics shape sexual behaviors and desires,
sexual variation, including its causes and consequences, how basic social institutions affect the rules
governing sexuality, the major moral and political controversies that surround sexuality, and the "dark
side" of sexual life. Credit Hours: 3
SOC410 - Reproductive Justice This course will examine reproductive rights and reproductive health,
domestically and globally. Though other perspectives will be considered, the primary lens employed in
the course will be reproductive justice. Reproductive justice refers to a broad conception of reproductive
rights as a component of social justice, including the rights to prevent or terminate a pregnancy, to have
children and parent, and to raise children in safe and healthy communities. Thus, the course will examine
reproductive rights in relation to gender, racism, ableism, environmentalism, poverty, violence, law, policy,
and medicine. Specific topics will include abortion, birth control, sterilization abuse, population control,
and more. Credit Hours: 3
SOC415 - Logic of the Social Sciences (Same as PHIL 415) An examination of the theoretical structure
and nature of the social sciences and their epistemological foundations. The relationship of social theory
to social criticism; theory and praxis. Historical experience and social objectivity. Social theory as practical
knowledge. Credit Hours: 3
SOC423 - Sociology of Gender (Same as WGSS 442) Examines social science theory and research

role of state, transnational corporations, financial institutions, and organizations, non-governmental
organizations, work, population, migration, social movements and resistance, gender, race-ethnic, class,
and sexuality issues. Credit Hours: 3
SOC455 - Racial Inequality This course is an introductory survey on the sociology of Racial Inequality.
As such, the basic objective of this course is to give students a broad understanding of race and
inequality issues in society. This course will require students to become familiar with the critical
frameworks and concepts through which social scientists make sense of racial inequality; to come to
terms with the ideological, political, and economic mechanisms that perpetuate racist structures; to study
the past and present historical contexts within which racial inequality is given shape; and to explore
potential venues for change. Credit Hours: 3
SOC460 - Sociology of Medicine Analyzes the social structures and issues involved in health, illness,
and health-care delivery systems in the United States. Explores the economic and political influences
on the role of medicine in society, as well as the organization of medical care and health institutions.
Critically examines the social processes and factors that influence health and illness behavior. Credit
Hours: 3
SOC461 - Women, Crime and Justice (Same as CCJ 460 and WGSS 476) A study of women as
offenders, as victims, and as workers in the criminal justice system. Credit Hours: 3
SOC462 - Victims of Crime (Same as CCJ 462) An examination of the extent and nature of victimization,
theories about the causes of victimization, the effects of crime on victims and services available to deal
with those effects, victims' experiences in the criminal justice system, the victims' rights movement, and
alternative ways of defining and responding to victimization. Credit Hours: 3
SOC465 - Sociology of Aging The adult life cycle from a sociological perspective, with emphasis on
the later stages of adulthood. Special topics on aging include demographic aspects, family interaction,
ethnicity, and cross-cultural trends. Credit Hours: 3
SOC471 - Introduction to Social Demography Survey of concepts, theories, and techniques of
population analysis; contemporary trends and patterns in composition, growth, fertility, mortality, and
migration. Emphasis is on relationship between population and social, economic, and political factors.
Credit Hours: 3
SOC473 - Juvenile Delinquency (Same as CCJ 473) An in-depth study of theories of delinquency,
analytical skills useful in studying delinquent offenders, systematic assessment of efforts at prevention,
and control and rehabilitation in light of theoretical perspectives. Six hours of social/behavioral science
recommended. Credit Hours: 3
SOC475 - Political Sociology (Same as POLS 419) An examination of the social bases of power and
politics, including attention to global and societal political relations, as well as individual-level political
beliefs and commitments; primary focus on American politics. Credit Hours: 3
SOC476 - Religion and Politics (Same as POLS 476) Examines the connection between religious
beliefs and institutions and political beliefs and institutions. Comparative studies will focus on religious
political movements in the United States and throughout the world. Credit Hours: 3
SOC490 - Special Topics in Sociology Varying advanced sociological topics selected by the instructor
for study in depth. May be repeated for a maximum of twelve semester hours provided registrations cover